

CR. REV. NO. 637/2025
SANJEEV BHEL VS. AVANISH SHARMA
23.12.2025

Present : Revisionist/accused and respondent/ complainant
are absent.

Ms. Surbhi Diwan, counsel for the revisionist
/accused (through VC).

Ms. Khyati, proxy counsel for Mr. N. Rajesh Kumar
the respondent/complainant.

1. Memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of the respondent.
2. Counsel for the respondent has submitted that she shall file POA on behalf of the respondent as and when received.
3. Copies of the revision and annexures be supplied to the counsel for the respondent, as requested.
4. It is submitted that the next date of hearing before the learned Trial Court is 08.01.2026.
5. It is submitted by both the counsel that the parties are willing to explore the possibility of settlement and adjournment for the said purpose is requested.
6. Considered.
7. **Matter be listed for requisitioning of the TCR, appearance of both the sides along with their respective counsel for settlement, if any, in the alternative for consideration of the transfer petition on 27.01.2026.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 23.12.2025 (PB)